COMPANIES HOUSE

1T
Q‘IJIFIJC’,;'!![‘)" " “l m ’m
FRP ala 311012016 #127
il T UM P I U e
, Fax +44 }05115 704 3457
Advisory www fpadvisory com
TO SHAREHOLDERS AND ALL KNOWN Your ref:
CREDITORS Our ref* A1426LEI/CVL 51a/NIN/SST/]
Please Contact: Naomi Jordan
Telephone Number: 0115 704 3459
Email Address: Naomi.Jordan@frpadvisory.com
Date 25 October 2016
Dear Sirs

ALLIED COMMERCIAL FACTORS LTD (IN LIQUIDATION) ("THE COMPANY")

Further to my appointment as Liquidator on 24 October 2014 I report on the progress of the liquidation for
the period 24 October 2015 to 23 October 2016 (“the period”) in accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach*
Appendix A — Statutory Information
Appendix B — Receipts and payments account

Appendix C - Details of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates
Appendix D - Statement of expenses

* o @+ @

1. Receipts and Payments

I attach at Appendix B my receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the period, and
also since my appointment as Liquidator.

Receipts

_Bank Interest Gross
The sum of £56.17 has been paid in respect of the interest earned for funds held in the ISA bank account.

Payments
TI e Fee

A charge of 2 20 has been applied to the estate in respect of the ISA costs for issutng two cheque payments
from the ISA account.

Sec of State Fees
A payment of £6 74 has been paid In respect of the Secretary of State fees.
Ee;moners @ﬁﬁ

A payment of £2,283 16 has been paid to International Pension Fund in respect of therr solicitors charges
and disbursements In respect of the 2™ petition only.

Corporation Tax
The corporation tax charge for the penod covered in this report 1s £11.33, this amount has been settled
in full.

CVL 5la [ssue 2 07/01 QP

Record Book H (copy in J) H6 of H10 (CVL)

FRP Achmary LLP 5 ncomanated n Engiand and Waes under 1ha Umited LiotbTly Pormarships Act 2000 as 0 Limited LiabXty Porinership Pornersfin Number OC355680
Regis'erad office 110 Cannon Steet London EC4N 8EU A st of members names 15 open lo nspechon at this oddiess. www padvisoly com




Bank Charges

Payments totaling £88 00 have been applied to the Insolvency Services Account In respect of therr
quarterly banking charges of £22.00.

2. Work Undertaken by the Liquidator During the Period

Following investigations into how the business was conducted and the actions of the directors/shadow
directors prior to my involvement. It has come to light that in the last two years prior to insolvency
proceedings the director, John Ferguson, has received a total of £478,374.28 from the Company. There
15 no evidence of these sums being repaid to the Company

The Jont Liquidators are currently taking legal advice as to how best to proceed with recovery of the
above funds.

3. Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims aganst directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made, 1
have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted. Having considered the
information received I have sought to make further investigations info how the business was conducted
and the actions of the director’s directors prior to my involvement. These investigations have been
concluded and the Joint Liquidators are seeking recovery action against the director as referred to under
point two of this report.

4. Dividend to Creditors

Secured Creditors

County Asset Finance Limited hold a debenture over the Company's assets dated 22 October 2010.
Following our appointment, we contacted County Asset who advised that the finance agreement had been
transferred to other Companies under the control of John Ferguson.

We have also been informed that County Asset Finance Limited hold a personal guarantee from the
director, John Ferguson, which 1s also supported by a charging order over Mr Ferguson'’s residential
property.

There are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors
I have received claims totalling £2,080,334.90 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts in
these proceedings.

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986 no further dividend will be declared to preferential and unsecured
creditors as no funds were realised. The funds realised were distributed, used or allocated for defraying
the expenses of the administration.

5. Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescnibed part 1s an element of net realisations due to

the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003)

In this circumstance the floating charge realisations will be fully utilised in meeting the costs of realising
the assets, there will be insufficient funds to make a prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors.

CVL 51a [ssue 2 07/01 QP
Record Book H (copy in J) H6 of H10 (CVL)




6. Liquidator's Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator 1s based on computerised records
of all ime spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt
with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time
1S charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise,
qualification and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless
dealing with directly dentifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually,
detalls of FRP Adwisory LLP charge out rates together with a breakdown of the time costs and
disbursements incurred during the period of this report and cumulatively, in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 are attached at appendix C

At the creditors meeting held on the 17" December 2014 creditors passed a resolution that our
remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. A total of £5,000.00 has been drawn 1n respect
of my remuneration.

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of the
Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel,
which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved
mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Detaiis of disbursements tncurred during
the period of this report are attached at appendix C.

I attach at appendix D a statement of expenses that have been incurred dunng the period.

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Liquidator and further have a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and other expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under
the Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period
as set out in Appendix D only). Further detalls of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees
which you can access using the following Iink http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesquide.htm and selecting
the one for liquidations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.
Please note there 1s a tme hmit for requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this

progress report  There 1s a time Imit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application
that the remuneration or expenses are excessive,

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the iquidation, please do not hesitate to contact
Naocmi Jordan of this office.

ped in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and bound by the Insolvency
¢ of Ethics

CVL 51a Issue 2 07/01 QP
Record Book H (copy in J) Hé of H10 (CVL)




Allied Commercial Factors Lid

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Details:

Other trading names:

Date of incorporation-

Company humber:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Liquidator Details:

Liquidators:

Address of Liquidators:

Date of appointment of Liquidators:

CVL 51a
Record Book H {copy in J)

None
21 September 2010
07382287

¢/o FRP Advisory LLP
Castle Acres

Everard Way
Narborough
Leicester

LE19 1BY

3 Morston Court
Kingswood Lakeside
Cannock
Staffordshire

WS11 8B

3 Morston Court
Kingswood Lakeside
Cannock
Staffordshire

WS11 8B

Appendix A

Paul David Allen & Chnstopher John Stirland

FRP Adwisory LLP
¢/o FRP Adwvisory LLP
Castle Acres

Everard Way
Narborough
Leicester

LE19 1BY

24 October 2014

Issue 2 07/01 QP
H6 of H10 (CVL)




Allied Commercial Factors Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/10/2015 From 24/10/2014
of Affairs To 23/10/2016 To 23/10/2016
3 £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Baok Debts NIL 17,067 48
Cash at Bank NIL 2,887.04
Bank Interest Gross 56.17 64.30
56.17 20,019 32
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,400.00
DTI Cheque Fees 220 2.20
Sec of State Fees 6.74 4,505.63
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,250.00)
Petitioners Costs 2,283.16 2,283.16
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 5,000.00 5,000.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 2,585.15
Corporation Tax 1123 12,96
Bank Charges 88.00 176.00
(7,391 33) (15,715.10)
(7,335.16) 4,304.22
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverabie Floating 1,667.66
ISA Main A/C 2,636.56
4,304.22
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




PRLINIIL SEM 3500 B3 By sy 3¢ Rupeassd

PIEIJUNH 2 3¢ podieya x) adeapy SiLGzZL 051-00L 50102 Loddng @ [BUCIEsaIId soluny

S62-00Z SL25L1 GZZ08L Bucissyud B0

Mw M _SMM.SWMM.U Sor-Ope SSr02e OLE-0L2 sr0150)() / sebeueyy

} MoBajes S gu g S6¥-Sey 00P-G8E mnuyed fiaxe) Jusuwwoddy

3 onjeA STOZABN 15T STOZAIRNIGII T grozapnrasy pes

91L0Z 18q0XIQ £Z 03 SLOT 494010 ¥Z wasy sa3e4 N0 sbueyd dy4

pouad ay) 10} sjULLWIBRINGS)Q

95 9LL SV PiZ 00 0y 00S6F F 03¢ AUH eDRIoAy

005928 00 656'L 00 OLY 00 66 31507 (q0)

05 £93 00 ££2°21 or S0 wsL 0062 Q203 0z 0 SINOH oy
b LT 00 L19 Kz 097 osueydue) oymus
99 884 00 ££¥'8 00 0% 0L62 0t 0Z vopebpsaay)
00 56T 00 69 0zo 0zo SI0YPas)

st 00 p21°L 0028 05 5 068 001 0z 0 Bujuuzyd pue uogensiujwpy
veddng 3 [EUCISSRMIg 8L {EUDISS8J01g 1RO o0 sebruey  sisuLreg
| Siaqe] sl Gl dy

3 ey ApY sBesaay 3 SUNSH [#0 ]
150 (k1o

910Z 120 €2 Q) §10Z 18qoR0 +Z polad ay) Jof pabiayd awy)
(uonepinbiy uj) p3 si0)984 |R12sBWIWLIOY potipy

9L0Z/01L/0Z pejuy podad 1500 pauad - Hoday 6 dIS did




£'41 7St 901’29 Iv1'sh §96'91
0 £87'7 €8T 0 £82'2 1507 SI2UCHNRY
4 0 z 0 [4 994 anbay) LI
11 [4 €1 0 £T xe) uonetolder)
88 88 9UT 0 91 sabiey?) yueg
0 6857 S8S°C 0 S85°C $934 jeba
L 66t 90S’y 0 905’y 53394 2)e)S JO 295
0 00t'Z oot'z 0 00b'T uolRIBUNWSY S,HO
€T £E¢ 9T 9¢e 0 sjuswRsINGsIq Stojepinbi} Julog
EETLT 7L9'2¢ S06°'6% 506"t 000'S uoneLeUNWDY Siojepinbi] Julof
3 F 3
910C/0T/€T| PIsopsip juawjujodde ajep Gunodal d pue sasuadxg
papua| Aisnoiaaud| 9ouls paunou; sasuadxg jejo ) 3e pied 124 Jou | Jod Hoday ssauboud
powiod yauow ZT| sdxa jejo) ING pauIu0D $350)  Jo 3jep o3 pred |ejoL
oy} 10) sasuadx
C | a J ;| v

9107 ¥380100 £7 AIAN3 AOI¥3d HINOW ZT JH1 ¥O4 SISNIdXI 40 LNIFWILVIS
NOLLVAINOIT NI - GILIWIT SYO LIV TVIDUIWWOD a3V




